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Ministers. A high-level committee has also been appointed under the chairmanship of Shri K. C. Pant, which is also going into these details.

SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH: From the statement, we find that some steps have been taken to improve the economic and industrial climate of West Bengal. Can this be done in view of the deteriorating law and order situation in the State ? If not, what steps do Government propose to take in consultation with the West Bengal Government to first restore law and order ?

MR. SPEAKER : It is a hypothetical question-not allowed.

SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY: In para 5 of the statement, it has been mentioned that 8 districts have been selected in West Bengal for giving concessional finance.
Which are these 8 districts ?

SHRJ GHANSHYAM OZA : One is Purulia. As for the rest, I require notice.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : Is it a fact that industries dependent on items of raw material whose distribution is controlled are suffering from shortage of such raw material ? If so, what remedial measures are proposed to be taken to give them their full requirements of these raw materials ?

SHRI GHANSHYAM OZA : As has been pointed out in the statement, provision has been made in the import policy for advance allocation of imported raw materials.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: With reference to the same part of the statement, does this advance allocation of imported raw materials imply any priorities also because in this very House in the last session, Shri Moinul Haque Choudhury stated explicitly that as far as the question of allocation of steel was concerned-because a very large number of the units closed are in the engineering industry-priority would be given and advance allocation could be made ? But does it imply that priority of actual supplies will be forthcoming, because we know that these industries are lying closed and every time it is said that steel is not available ?

S,HRI GHt\NS,HYAM OZA: Is the reference to indigenous steel or imported steel ?

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA : Imported steel.

SHRI GHANSHYAM OZA : Imported raw materials of which advance allocation is made perhaps include steel also.

SHRI JNDRAJIT GUPTA : Does allocation include priority of actual supply ?
Advance allocation means nothing.

SHRI GHANSHY AM OZA : How can there be advance allocation in that sense ?

SOME HON. MEMBERS rose-

SHRI D. D. DESAI : For clearance of ali Questions, I suggest that firstly answers be given to the members tabling the questions. The surplus time left may be apor-
tioned to further questions on questions and replies to other Members.

MR. SPEAKER : I quite agree.

SHRI R. V. BADE: How much more does Government propose to invest because the West Bengal Chief Minister has asked for Rs. 100 crores for investment in the industrial development of West Bengal.

SHRI GHANSHYAM OZA : The Industrial Reconstruction Corporation has been set up to look into these things.
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUSTICE
(VIDHI AUR NYAYA MANTRALAYA
MEN RAJYA MANTRI) (SHRI NITIRAJ
SINGH CHAUDHARY) : (a) and (b). A statement on the results of the enquiry con ducted into the surplus ballot papers found in Chandigarh, has already been made in the House on 29.3.1971 in reply to a Calling Attention Notice by S/Shri Jyotirmoy Bosu and others. At the time of the enquiry by the Deputy Election Commissioner (Shri
P. I. Jacob) at Chandigarh on 26.3.71, it was alleged that some waste papers suspected to include ballot papers had been despatched from Chandigarh to Mandi Deep Paper
Mills, Sehore, near Bhopal, by two railway wagons and a request was made that these wagons should be intercepted and examined.
Accordingly, the wagons were redirected to Chandigarh, opened and their contents inspected on 13.5.71 in the presence of Shri Sn Chand Goel, Ex. M.P., Shri Hit Ablashi, General Secretary, Punjab Jan Sangh, and Shri K. L. Manchanda, General Secictary, Jan Sangh, Chandigarh, and Shri Sham Lai Gupta, President, Territorial Congress, Chandigarh, and others. As a result of the Inspection, only 354 whole ballot papers of
s i x different parliamentary constituencies were found in the two wagons. Only some of these ballot papers were numbered. Besides these 354 ballot papers, 813.45 Kilograms of ballot papers cuttings (i.e. ballot papers cut «nto small pieces) were also found in the two wagons. All these ballot papers and cuttings are stored in safe custody in the Civil Defence Conti ol Room at Chandigarh under the seals of the Chief Electoral Officer, Chandigarh and the Jan Sangh Party.
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WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Rise in price of bricks doe to Coal shortage

♦190. SHRI PROBODH CHANDRA :
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS (RAIL MANTRI) be pleased to state :

(a) whether he is aware that because of the non-availability of wagons for coal dis*
tribution, there is an acute shortage of coal, specially the coal used in the brick kilns resulting In large scale unemployment and rise in price of the bricks ; and

(b) the steps proposed to be taken by Government to remedy this situation ?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(RAIL MANTRI) (SHRI HANUMAN
THAIYA) : (a) There has been a general drop in coal loading from Bengal and Bihar fields during 1970-7J as compared to the previous year. This Ministry is not, how ever, aware of any large scale unemployment and the rise in price of bricks or the reasons thereof.

(b) The Railways have all the resources to meet the existing demands of coal trans port from Bengal and Bihar fields. The tfrpp In the supply of. wagons h»s, mainly been on account of the poor law and order conditions and such miscreant activities as large scale thefts of wagon fittings, over head traction wires, telecommunication cables, track materials etc. victimisation of passenger and goods trains, assaults and murders of Railway staff, lightning and prolonged strikes by Railway staff, looting and arson of railway property at stations and offices, bomb attacks at stations, yards and colonies, bundhs hartals and other stoppages of work paralysing railway operation, and many other such anti-social activities.

On their part, the railways have strength ened their own Protection Force in the area to the maximum extent possible.
Closest possible coordination is being main tained by the Railway authorities at all levels with the State Government of West Bengal to enable them to deal with such activities effectively. They have been requested at the highest level to take firm and effective steps to restore normalcy in railway working in the area. Recently, the situation was also reviewed at a specially convened meeting by the Rail Mantri with State and Central Ministers concerned. There has, however, been no improvement in the situation so far.
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